502223112 02/07/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert Sluss	02/05/2013
Michael Gerhardt MD	02/04/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Arthrex, Inc.	
Street Address:	1370 Creekside Blvd.	
City:	Naples	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34108	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13760741

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5616596313

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 561-653-5000

Email: ip@akerman.com, angela.martin@akerman.com

Correspondent Name: Akerman Senterfitt Address Line 1: P.O. Box 3188

Address Line 4: West Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33402-3188

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7107-17-1 (258411)
-------------------------	--------------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael K. Dixon

Total Attachments: 4

502223112

source=7107-17-1_Assignment#page1.tif source=7107-17-1_Assignment#page2.tif source=7107-17-1_Assignment#page3.tif source=7107-17-1_Assignment#page4.tif

<u>PATENT</u> REEL: 029771 FRAME: 0470

Docket No. 7107-17-1 (258411) Arthrex Ref. 2011-19

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, residing at the indicated address recited below, have made certain inventions which are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled PERINEAL POST PAD FOR PATIENT LOWER EXTREMITY POSITIONING SYSTEMS, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed February 6, 2013 and accorded Serial No. 13/760,741 and the subject of U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/595,417, filed February 6, 2012.

WHEREAS, ARTHREX, INC., the ASSIGNEE, existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida, and having a place of business at 1370 Creekside Blvd., Naples, Florida 34108, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the ASSIGNORS employment with ARTHREX, INC., or other valuable consideration, such as payment of one (1) dollar, or any combination thereof, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer, unto said ARTHREX, INC., its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof.

The ASSIGNORS hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ARTHREX, INC., as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and

PATENT REEL: 029771 FRAME: 0471 to the same, for the sole use and on behalf of said ARTHREX, INC., its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, the ASSIGNORS agree that they will communicate to said ARTHREX, INC., or its representatives, any facts known to them respecting said invention; testify in any legal proceedings; sign all lawful papers; execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications; execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ARTHREX, INC.; make all rightful oaths; and generally do everything possible to aid the said ARTHREX, INC., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 5th day of February, 2013,

ARTHREX, INC. (ASSIGNEE)

Signed

JOHN W. SCHMIEDIŃ

General Counsel

Address:

1370 Creekside Blvd. Naples, Florida 34108

On this $\underline{S^{4/5}}$ day of $\underline{F_{Circulary}}$, 2013, personally appeared before me the above-named JOHN W. SCHMIEDING, to me known to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.

TYMAN DANA Notary Public

My Commission Expires:



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 5 day of **ASSIGNOR** Signed Address: 7672 Citrus Hill Lane Naples, Florida 34109 On this 5th day of February 2013, personally appeared before me the above-named ROBERT SLUSS, to me known to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument. My Commission Expires: SEAL MARY GAY MY COMMISSION # EE841659 EXPIRES October 08, 2016

Docket No. 7107-15 Athrex Ref. 2009-37

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this -ebruary, 2013, **ASSIGNOR** Signed MICHAEL GERHARDT 2020 Santa Monica Blvd, Suite 400 Address: Santa Monica, CA 90404 On this He day of Fllrow, 2013, personally appeared before me the above-named MICHAEL GERHARDT, MB, to me known to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument. My Commission Expires: DE OE 2015 **SEAL**

{25763139;1}

RECORDED: 02/07/2013

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 029771 FRAME: 0474